

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2709 OF 2022

Manoj Bhalchandra Patil And Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Anjali Manoj Patil And Anr. ...Respondents

....

Mr. Mahesh S. Deshmukh, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.
DATE : 12th AUGUST, 2022.

PER COURT:

1. The Respondent No.1 has initiated the proceedings under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005 before the Court of learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Esplanade, Mumbai. The complaint was filed on 4th February, 2020. The petitioners are served recently.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the petitioner No.1 is the husband of the Respondent No.1, the petitioner No.2 is mother of petitioner No.1, the petitioner No.3 is the father of petitioner No.1 and petitioner No.4 is the married sister of petitioner No.1. The petitioner No.2 and 3 are aged around 80 and 88 years. The previous proceedings under the Domestic Violence Act, initiated by Respondent No.2 at Pune were dismissed for default vide order dated 31st August, 2012. After period of ten

years the present proceedings are initiated at Mumbai.

3. Issue notice to Respondent No.1, returnable on 14th September, 2022.

4. In the meantime, the trial Court shall not proceed with the impugned proceedings till the next date of hearing.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)