

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2709 OF 2022**

Dr.Mr.Manoj Bhalchandra Patil and Ors. .... Petitioners

***Versus***

Dr.Mrs.Anjali Manoj Patil and Anr. .... Respondents

.....  
Mr.Himanshu Pujari i/b. Mr.Mahendra Sendhyanshiv, Advocate for  
the Petitioners.

Mr.Amey Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr.Avinash D. Kamkhedkar, APP for the Respondents No.2-State.

.....

***CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.***

***DATED : 14.07.2025.***

**P.C. :**

1. The learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.1 seeks time to file reply. Time is granted. The learned counsel for the Respondent No.1 to file reply within three weeks from today with an advance copy to the Advocate for the Petitioner.

2. List the matter on **11.08.2025**.

3. In the meanwhile, ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**RAJESHRI  
PRAKASH  
AHER**

Digitally signed by  
RAJESHRI PRAKASH  
AHER

Date: 2025.07.28  
11:44:14 +0530

***[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]***

*Rajeshri Aher*